WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER



CONTRA COSTA
HEALTH SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073



## COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBE	R: 160605 —01				
Received Date: 06/05/16	Received Time: 15:12	Received By: JP	Lead: JP				
Incident Date: 06/05/16			Assigned Date: 06/05/16				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	IG PARTY:						
Name: COMM-1 □ RP is from Facility □ Anonymous							
Organization:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Primary Phone Number: 925-646-2441 Secondary Phone Number:							
Email:							
Address:		····					
City:		State: Zip	Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:						
Name: Dave Clarke CUPA Facility I.D.:							
Phone Number: 925-586-18	355						
Address: 1948 Ardith Dr.		Unit:					
Address: 1948 Ardith Dr. Unit:  City: Pleasant Hill State: CA Zip Code:							
Location Description:							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: Mitigate, transport and dispose swimming pool Chlorine tablets in a 5 gallon bucket.							
THOUSENT TYPE ( DECORPTION							
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3							
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
□ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	□ Storm Drain/Creek				
□ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people	□ Railroad □ On Water	□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment				
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	Odor Complaint				
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	Ճ Other:				
Time Enroute to Scene: 16:06 Time Arrived On Scene: 16:20 Time Departed From Scene: 17:35							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):  STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):							
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge					



## **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Con Fire	0	Gil Caravantes	925-939-1695	
Law Enforcement					
Air District					
State OES					

## **REPORT:**

At approximately 15:12 on 6/5/2016, CCHSHMP got a notification from COMM-1. CCHSHMP contacted COMM-1 and got Captain Gil Caravantes's contact information. CCHSHMP contacted Capt. Caravantes. Capt. Caravantes also stated that the property owner at 1948 Ardith Dr. in Pleasant Hill told him that the pool chlorine tablets was produced chlorine gas due to the contact with water condensation. The pool owner left the bucket open. Capt. Caravantes asked CCHSHMP where the property owner can dispose of the pool chlorine tablets. CCHSHMP told Capt. Caravantes that the property owner can take the chlorine tablets to Central San Household Hazardous Waste Facility on Imhoff Pl. in Martinez. Capt. Caravantes stated that Con Fire will come to the house to check out the chlorine tablets in the bucket. CCHSHMP stated that we will be on scene to assist Con Fire to dispose of the chlorine tablets.

At approximately 16:06, HM1 departed to scene. HM1 was on scene at approximately 16:20. CCHSHMP assessed and set entry incident objectives. CCHSHMP completed the safety briefing at approximately 16:50. Entry team used Ty-Chem suits and APR (all in one cartridges). Entry team entered hot zone at 16:52. At approximately 16:58, entry team got a reading level at 0.6 ppm on the chlorine badge. The chlorine badge was attached to the collar on the personal protective suite of each entry team member. Entry team placed the bucket holding chlorine tablets inside a 30 gallon over packed poly drum with a plastic liner. Entry team exited the hot zone at 17:01. Entry team reentered the hot zone at approximately 17:12 to monitor the air around the area. At approximately 17:15, entry team got a reading at 0.1 ppm using the chlorine badge. CCHSHMP noted that 0.1 ppm is within the normal drift of the meter. Please see ICS 208 HM form generated on 6/5/2016. CCHSHMP recommended the property owner to stay away from the area, where the Chlorine tablet bucket was stored, for approximately 24 hours.

HM1 took the drum and departed the scene at approximately 17:35.

At approximately 10:00 on 6/6/2016, CCHSHMP observed that the over packed poly drum was bulging due to the gas production inside the drum. CCHSHMP mitigated and neutralized gas inside the drum through the use of a man made scrubber involving a covered 5 gallon plastic bucket filled with a sodium hydroxide-water solution. Please see ICS 208 HM form on generated on 6/6/2015.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan	
Report Prepared by:	